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August 29, 2016 
 
 
 
Ramboll Environ 
1600 Parkwood Circle 
Suite 310 
Atlanta, GA 30339 
USA 
 
T +1 770 874 5010 
F +1 770 874 5011 
www.ramboll-environ.com 
 
 
 
 

Mr. David Brownlee 
Response and Remediation Program 
Georgia Environmental Protection Division 
2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive 
Suite 1052 East Tower 
Atlanta, Georgia 30334-9000 

SEMI-ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT 
CORNERS SHOPPING CENTER (HSI NO. 10326) 
MARIETTA, GEORGIA 
 
Dear Mr. Brownlee: 
 
On behalf of our client, MSC Naples, LLC (MSC), Ramboll Environ US Corporation 
(Ramboll Environ) is pleased to provide you with this Semi-Annual Progress Report for 
the Corners Shopping Center site (Corners) located near the intersection of Sandy 
Plains Road and Post Oak Tritt Road in Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia.  This report 
provides information supplemental to the Voluntary Investigation and Remediation 
Plan (VIRP) and Application, approved by the Georgia Environmental Protection 
Division (GA EPD) per their letter dated February 26, 2016. 

Recent Site Activities 

The site continues to function as a retail shopping center surrounded by an asphalt 
parking lot.  The remainder of the property consists of a single residential parcel to the 
north-northwest and an undeveloped wooded area to the north (Figure 1).  As such, 
the exposure conditions at the site have not changed since the submittal and approval 
of the VIRP.  However, a drinking water well survey was conducted to update a 
previous water well survey conducted by Law Engineering and Environmental 
Services, Inc. (Law) in 1997.  In addition, a focused soil vapor assessment was 
conducted to evaluate the current soil vapor conditions at the site.  Both the drinking 
water well survey and the focused soil vapor assessment are summarized below. 
 
Drinking Water Well Survey 

Groundwater at the site is not used as a drinking water source and there is no evidence of public or private 
drinking water wells on adjoining properties.  According to the Application for Limitation of Liability and 
Compliance Status Report (MACTEC, 2005; approved by GA EPD in a letter dated August 24, 2005), the 
properties (both residential and non-residential) within the vicinity of the site are connected to municipal 
water supplies.  Therefore, the ingestion of groundwater pathway is not a complete exposure pathway.  In 
addition, Cobb County has established a municipal ordinance (Cobb County, Georgia – Code of Ordinances; 
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Part I, Chapter 122, Article II, Division 7, Section 122-221 (b)(8)) that requires the disconnection of private 
groundwater wells when public water is connected to the premises.   

A drinking water well survey was conducted in 1994, and supplemented in 1997, by Law to identify 
potential human receptors in the downgradient vicinity of the site.  The survey identified 27 potential wells 
within a 1-mile radius of the site.  The nearest well identified as a drinking water source was located 
approximately 0.5 miles northwest of the shopping center.  Although this well was reported to be 
hydrogeologically downgradient of the site, it was noted to be approximately 1,800 feet beyond the then-
current, downgradient extent of the plume.  This historical drinking water well survey is included in 
Appendix A. 

In order to confirm the current presence or absence of groundwater wells in the area, Ramboll Environ 
performed the following tasks: 

• Reviewed the site’s historical well survey;  
• Obtained a listing of groundwater wells located within 3 miles of the site from the United States 

Geological Survey (USGS) (included in Appendix B);  
• Reviewed GA EPD’s files of four nearby HSI sites (10519, 10695, and 10790, and 10814) for 

information pertaining to wells in the area;  
• Contacted the GA EPD to identify non-HSI sites within 1 mile of the site and subsequently reviewed the 

file that was provided;  
• Reviewed USGS topographic maps and aerial photography; and,  
• Conducted a focused reconnaissance of two potentially downgradient wells.   

The results of the well search provided by USGS and the files of the four nearby HSI and one non-HSI sites 
did not identify any groundwater wells within 1 mile downgradient of the site.  A map showing the location 
of HSI and non-HSI sites within 1 mile of the Corners site, provided by the GA EPD, is included in 
Appendix C; and a map from the non-HSI file showing wells in vicinity of the site is included in Appendix 
D.  Regardless, Ramboll Environ attempted to locate the two wells identified in the historical well survey in 
the general downgradient direction of the site.  These wells were reported to be located at 3000 Tara 
Terrace and 3230 Ebenezer Road, identified as wells 17 and 26 (respectively) in the historical well survey 
(Appendix A).  A Ramboll Environ representative attempted to make contact with the property owner at 
each location.  The property on Tara Terrace was visited multiple times, but attempts to contact the 
resident were unsuccessful.  The well formerly located on Ebenezer Road appears to no longer exist, as the 
area now appears to be a neighborhood of newer construction.   

Focused Soil Vapor Assessment 

As discussed in the VIRP, vapor intrusion is considered to be a potentially complete exposure pathway for 
onsite retail (commercial/industrial) workers and offsite residential receptors at the site.  These receptors 
could inhale airborne, vapor phase contaminants that migrate into buildings from impacted groundwater. 
Therefore, a focused soil vapor assessment was conducted by Ramboll Environ in February 2015 to evaluate 
the soil vapor conditions related to the presence of tetrachloroethene (PCE) in groundwater at the site.   

Four soil borings were advanced using hand augers for the purpose of installing temporary soil vapor points 
and subsequently collecting soil vapor samples.  The four sampling locations (SV-01 through SV-04) are 
shown on Figure 2.  The soil borings at each location were advanced to approximately 3 feet in depth and 
a soil vapor point was installed.  The soil vapor samples were collected as follows:    
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• The samples were collected via a temporary soil vapor sampling point installed in a borehole advanced 
to approximately 3 feet below the ground surface using hand augers.  Each soil vapor point was 
constructed of an expendable vapor implant attached to disposable, ¼-inch I.D. tubing.  The annulus 
space around and immediately above the vapor implant was filled with coarse grained, chemically inert, 
clean, silica (quartz) sand.  The remaining annulus space was sealed using bentonite granules and 
hydrated in 6-inch lifts to the ground surface.   

• Each soil vapor point was left in place for at least 1-hour to allow the bentonite to swell and seal the 
borehole from the surface/ambient air.  The soil vapor samples were then collected from the vapor 
points using laboratory provided, evacuated, clean, 1-Liter stainless steel, Summa® canisters at a flow 
rate of approximately 15 mL/min.  The canister was equipped with a flow controller that was pre-set by 
the laboratory to correspond to an approximate 60-minute sampling time.  The sampling was 
discontinued when the regulator showed negative pressure to ensure the presence of a residual 
vacuum.   

The Summa® canisters with the soil vapor samples were protected with bubble-wrap, sealed in a heavy-
duty cardboard box, and shipped via FedEx overnight service to ALS Environmental in Simi Valley, 
California, under chain-of-custody protocol for analysis of the following chlorinated volatile organic 
compounds (CVOCs) using USEPA Method TO-15:  

• 1,1-Dichloroethene;  
• cis-1,2-Dichloroethene;  
• trans-1,2-Dichloroethene;  
• PCE;  
• Trichloroethene; and, 
• Vinyl chloride.  

Down-hole tooling was decontaminated between use at each boring location using a Liquinox and potable 
water solution followed by a potable water rinse.  After completing the sampling activities, each borehole 
was abandoned by removing the soil vapor tubing from the borehole and restoring the ground surface.   

Soil Vapor Analytical Results 

The analytical results of the soil vapor sampling are summarized in Table 1 and the complete laboratory 
analytical report is provided in Appendix E.  PCE was detected in three of the four soil vapor samples 
collected at concentrations ranging from 10 to 150 micrograms per cubic meter (µg/m3); PCE was not 
detected in the sample from the residential property (SV-02).  No other CVOCs were detected in the soil 
vapor samples. 

Soil Vapor Intrusion Evaluation 

As previously discussed, the site is currently used as a retail shopping center and will remain as such in the 
future.  In addition, a residential development is located downgradient (north) of the site.  Therefore, as a 
conservative measure, site-specific soil gas cleanup goals were calculated for residential exposure to vapors 
from the groundwater using the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s (USEPA) Vapor Intrusion 
Screening Level (VISL) Calculator (USEPA, 2016).   
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Residential receptors were assumed to have a body weight of 70 kg as an adult and 15 kg as a child.  They 
are assumed to be at home 24 hours per day, 350 days per year, for 30 years (age adjusted to represent 6 
years as a child and 24 years as an adult).  To be consistent with the Hazardous Site Response Act (HSRA), 
the target hazard index (noncarcinogens) was 1 and the target cancer risk was 1E-05.  These exposure 
factors, target hazard index, and target cancer risk were used in VISL Calculator (USEPA, 2016) to calculate 
the cleanup goals for soil gas that are protective of a resident exposed to vapors in their home.  The VISL 
spreadsheet is provided in Appendix F and the generated cleanup goals for soil gas are summarized on 
Table 1.  

The maximum detected concentration of the only constituent detected (PCE at 150 ug/m3) in the soil gas 
does not exceed the residential clean up goal (1,400 ug/m3).  This indicates that exposure of residential and 
non-residential receptors to indoor vapors associated with the groundwater is not likely to result in adverse 
health effects. 

Please let us know if you have any questions about the information provided in this report, including the 
attached materials, or any other project-related matter. 

 
Sincerely 
 
     
 
Keith Cole, P.E., CHMM   Jeff Margolin 
 
D +1 678 3881648   D +1 678 3881644 
M +1 404 3542950   M +1 770 2358183 
kcole@ramboll.com   jmargolin@ramboll.com  
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Table 1 - Summary of CVOCs in Soil Gas

Corners Shopping Center

February 2015

SV-01 SV-02 SV-03 SV-04

1,1-Dichloroethene 7,000 <2 <29 <1.7 <2

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene -- <2 <29 <1.7 <2

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene -- <2 <29 <1.7 <2

Tetrachloroethene 1,400 150 <29 2.5 10

Trichloroethene 70 <2 <29 <1.7 <2

Vinyl Chloride 56 <2 <29 <1.7 <2

Notes:

Samples collected on 2/5/2015

Units in µg/m
3

Analyte

Sample IdentificatonTarget Soil Gas

Concentration

(Residential)



 Corners Shopping Center 
  HSI No. 10326 

August 29, 2016 
 

  

 

 
 

Figures 
 
 

  



Service Layer Credits: Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, i-
cubed, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS,
AEX, Getmapping, Aerogrid, IGN, IGP, swisstopo, and the GIS
User Community

0 75 150 Feet

DRAFTED BY: ahottenstein DATE: 6/4/2015 07-35252C

Figure
1

Site Location Map
The Corners Shopping Center

Marietta, Georgia

Legend
Site Boundary

Sa
nd

y P
lain

s R
oa

d

Post Oak Tritt Road



@A

@A

@A

@A

@A

@A

@A

@A

@A

@A

@A

@A

@A

@A

@A

@A

@A

@A

@?

@?

@?

@?

@?

@?

@?

@?

@?

@?

@?

@?

@?

@?

@?

@?

!A

!A

!A

!A

!A

!A

!A

!A
!A

!A

!A

!A

!A

!A

!A

!A

!A

!A

!A

!A

!A

h

")

")

")

")

MW-23

MW-01

MW-10

MW-27

MW-17

MW-14

MW-20

MW-18

MW-19

MW-01A

MW-06

MW-12

MW-11

MW-21

MW-28

MW-24

SV-04

SV-03

SV-02

SV-01

DVEW-09

DVEW-08

DVEW-06

DVEW-07

DVEW-10

GRW-09

ART-02

DVEW-03

GRW-08

GRW-07

GRW-05
GRW-06

GRW-04

GRW-03

GRW-02

ART-03

AIW-04

AIW-03

SW-01

Service Layer Credits: Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, i-
cubed, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS,
AEX, Getmapping, Aerogrid, IGN, IGP, swisstopo, and the GIS
User Community

0 75 150 Feet

DRAFTED BY: hthompson DATE: 8/2/2016 07-35252C

Figure
2

Soil Gas Sampling Locations
The Corners Shopping Center

Marietta, Georgia

Legend

Approximate Site Boundary

") Soil Gas Sampling Location

!A Abandoned System or Monitoring Well

@? Groundwater Monitoring Well

@A Former System Well

h Surface Water Location

Approximate Parcel Boundaries



 Corners Shopping Center 
  HSI No. 10326 

August 29, 2016 
 

  

 

 
 

Appendix A 
Historical Well Survey 
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Appendix B 
USGS Listing of Wells 
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Appendix C 
Map of HSI and non-HSI Sites  

within 1 mile of the Site 
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Appendix D 
Well Location Map from non-HSI File 
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Appendix E 
Soil Gas Analytical Results 

 
  



 

2655 Park Center Dr., Suite A   
Simi Valley, CA 93065 
T: +1 805 526 7161  
F: +1 805 526 7270 
www.alsglobal.com 
 

 

LABORATORY REPORT 
 
 
 
February 19, 2015 
 
 
 
Kenneth Nye 
Environ International Corporation 
1600 Parkwood Circle, Suite 310   
Atlanta, GA 30339 
 
RE: CSC / 07-35252C  
 
Dear Kenneth: 
 
Your report number P1500493 has been amended for the samples submitted to our laboratory on 
February 6, 2015.  The report has been revised to report tetrachloroethylene and the degradation 
products. The entire report has been revised and indicated by the “Revised Page” footer located at 
the bottom right of each page. 
 
All analyses were performed according to our laboratory’s NELAP and DoD-ELAP-approved quality 
assurance program.  The test results meet requirements of the current NELAP and DoD-ELAP 
standards, where applicable, and except as noted in the laboratory case narrative provided.  For a 
specific list of NELAP and DoD-ELAP-accredited analytes, refer to the certifications section at 
www.alsglobal.com.  Results are intended to be considered in their entirety and apply only to the 
samples analyzed and reported herein. 
 
If you have any questions, please call me at (805) 526-7161. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
ALS | Environmental 
 
 
 
 
Kate Aguilera 
Project Manager 

R I G H T  S O L U T I O N S  |  R I G H T  P A R T N E R  
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2655 Park Center Dr., Suite A   
Simi Valley, CA 93065 
T: +1 805 526 7161  
F: +1 805 526 7270 
www.alsglobal.com 
 

 
 

Client:  Environ International Corporation      Service Request No: P1500493 
Project:  CSC / 07-35252C      
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

CASE NARRATIVE 

 
The samples were received intact under chain of custody on February 6, 2015 and were stored in 
accordance with the analytical method requirements.  Please refer to the sample acceptance check 
form for additional information. The results reported herein are applicable only to the condition of 
the samples at the time of sample receipt. 
 
Volatile Organic Compound Analysis 
 
The samples were analyzed for volatile organic compounds in accordance with EPA Method TO-
15 from the Compendium of Methods for the Determination of Toxic Organic Compounds in 
Ambient Air, Second Edition (EPA/625/R-96/010b), January, 1999.  This procedure is described 
in laboratory SOP VOA-TO15.  The analytical system was comprised of a gas chromatograph / 
mass spectrometer (GC/MS) interfaced to a whole-air preconcentrator.  This method is not 
included on the laboratory’s AIHA-LAP scope of accreditation.  Any analytes flagged with an X 
are not included on the laboratory’s NELAP or DoD-ELAP scope of accreditation.   
 
The Summa canisters were cleaned, prior to sampling, down to the method reporting limit 
(MRL) reported for this project.  Please note, projects which require reporting below the MRL 
could have results between the MRL and method detection limit (MDL) that are biased high. 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
The results of analyses are given in the attached laboratory report.  All results are intended to be considered in their 
entirety, and ALS Environmental (ALS) is not responsible for utilization of less than the complete report. 
 
Use of ALS Environmental (ALS)’s Name. Client shall not use ALS’s name or trademark in any marketing or reporting 
materials, press releases or in any other manner (“Materials”) whatsoever and shall not attribute to ALS any test result, 
tolerance or specification derived from ALS’s data (“Attribution”) without ALS’s prior written consent, which may be withheld 
by ALS for any reason in its sole discretion.  To request ALS’s consent, Client shall provide copies of the proposed Materials 
or Attribution and describe in writing Client’s proposed use of such Materials or Attribution. If ALS has not provided written 
approval of the Materials or Attribution within ten (10) days of receipt from Client, Client’s request to use ALS’s name or 
trademark in any Materials or Attribution shall be deemed denied.  ALS may, in its discretion, reasonably charge Client for 
its time in reviewing Materials or Attribution requests. Client acknowledges and agrees that the unauthorized use of ALS’s 
name or trademark may cause ALS to incur irreparable harm for which the recovery of money damages will be inadequate.  
Accordingly, Client acknowledges and agrees that a violation shall justify preliminary injunctive relief.  For questions contact 
the laboratory. 
 
 
 

R I G H T  S O L U T I O N S  |  R I G H T  P A R T N E R  
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2655 Park Center Dr., Suite A   
Simi Valley, CA 93065 
T: +1 805 526 7161  
F: +1 805 526 7270 
www.alsglobal.com 
 

 
 

ALS Environmental – Simi Valley 

CERTIFICATIONS, ACCREDITATIONS, AND REGISTRATIONS 

 

Agency Web Site Number 

AIHA http://www.aihaaccreditedlabs.org 101661 

Arizona DHS http://www.azdhs.gov/lab/license/env.htm AZ0694 

DoD ELAP http://www.pjlabs.com/search-accredited-labs L14-2 

Florida DOH 
(NELAP) 

http://www.doh.state.fl.us/lab/EnvLabCert/WaterCert.htm  E871020 

Maine DHHS 
http://www.maine.gov/dhhs/mecdc/environmental-health/water/dwp-
services/labcert/labcert.htm  

2014025 

Minnesota DOH 
(NELAP) 

http://www.health.state.mn.us/accreditation 838341 

New Jersey DEP 
(NELAP) 

http://www.nj.gov/dep/oqa/  CA009 

New York DOH 
(NELAP) 

http://www.wadsworth.org/labcert/elap/elap.html  11221 

Oregon PHD 
(NELAP) 

http://public.health.oregon.gov/LaboratoryServices/EnvironmentalLaborat
oryAccreditation/Pages/index.aspx 

CA200007 

Pennsylvania DEP http://www.depweb.state.pa.us/labs  
68-03307 

(Registration) 
Texas CEQ 
(NELAP) 

http://www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/env_lab_accreditation.html 
T104704413-

14-5 
Utah DOH  
(NELAP) 

http://www.health.utah.gov/lab/labimp/certification/index.html  
CA01627201

4-4 

Washington DOE http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/eap/labs/lab-accreditation.html C946 

Analyses were performed according to our laboratory’s NELAP and DoD-ELAP approved quality assurance 
program.  A complete listing of specific NELAP and DoD-ELAP certified analytes can be found in the 
certifications section at www.alsglobal.com, or at the accreditation body’s website.   
 
Each of the certifications listed above have an explicit Scope of Accreditation that applies to specific 
matrices/methods/analytes; therefore, please contact the laboratory for information corresponding to a 
particular certification.   

 

R I G H T  S O L U T I O N S  |  R I G H T  P A R T N E R  
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P1500493_Detail Summary_1502181027_RB.xls - DETAIL SUMMARY

Client: Environ International Corporation Service Request: P1500493
Project ID: CSC / 07-35252C

Date Received: 2/6/2015
Time Received: 09:40

Client Sample ID Lab Code Matrix
Date

Collected
Time

Collected
Container 

ID
Pi1

(psig)
Pf1

(psig)

SV-01 20150205 P1500493-001 Air 2/5/2015 17:28 1SC00855 -1.91 6.00 X
SV-02 20150205 P1500493-002 Air 2/5/2015 17:48 1SC00481 -1.46 4.68 X
SV-03 20150205 P1500493-003 Air 2/5/2015 18:06 1SC01139 0.27 5.48 X
SV-04 20150205 P1500493-004 Air 2/5/2015 18:12 1SC01158 -2.08 5.08 X

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL

DETAIL SUMMARY REPORT
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2/19/15 10:23 AMP1500493_Environ International Corporation_CSC _ 07-35252C.xls - Page 1 of 1

ALS Environmental
Sample Acceptance Check Form

Client: Environ International Corporation Work order: P1500493
Project: CSC / 07-35252C
Sample(s) received on: 2/6/15 Date opened: 2/6/15 by: ADAVID

Note:  This form is used for all samples received by ALS.  The use of this form for custody seals is strictly meant to indicate presence/absence and not as an indication of 

compliance or nonconformity.  Thermal preservation and pH will only be evaluated either at the request of the client and/or as required by the method/SOP.
Yes No N/A

1 Were sample containers properly marked with client sample ID?   
2 Container(s) supplied by ALS?   
3 Did sample containers arrive in good condition?   
4 Were chain-of-custody papers used and filled out?   
5 Did sample container labels and/or tags agree with custody papers?   
6 Was sample volume received adequate for analysis?   
7 Are samples within specified holding times?   
8 Was proper temperature (thermal preservation) of cooler at receipt adhered to?   

  
9 Was a trip blank received?   

10 Were custody seals on outside of cooler/Box?   
Location of seal(s)? Sealing Lid?   

Were signature and date included?   
Were seals intact?   
Were custody seals on outside of sample container?   

Location of seal(s)? Sealing Lid?   
Were signature and date included?   
Were seals intact?   

11   
 Is there a client indication that the submitted samples are pH preserved?   
 Were VOA vials checked for presence/absence of air bubbles?   

  
12 Tubes:                 Are the tubes capped and intact?   

                             Do they contain moisture?   
13 Badges:                Are the badges properly capped and intact?   

                             Are dual bed badges separated and individually capped and intact?   
##### ##### ######

Lab Sample ID Container Required Received Adjusted VOA Headspace
Description pH * pH pH (Presence/Absence) Comments

1.0 L Source Can
1.0 L Source Can
1.0 L Source Can
1.0 L Source Can

       RSK - MEEPP, HCL (pH<2); RSK - CO2, (pH 5-8); Sulfur (pH>4)

  Explain any discrepancies: (include lab sample ID numbers):

Do containers have appropriate preservation, according to method/SOP or Client specified information?

Does the client/method/SOP require that the analyst check the sample pH and if necessary alter it?

Receipt / Preservation

P1500493-001.01
P1500493-002.01
P1500493-003.01
P1500493-004.01
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TO15SCAN.XLS - NL - PageNo.:P1500493R_TO15_1502171426_SC.xls - Sample

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL
 

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 1 of 1

Client: Environ International Corporation
SV-01 20150205 ALS Project ID: P1500493
CSC / 07-35252C ALS Sample ID: P1500493-001

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 2/5/15
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: 2/6/15
Analyst: Simon Cao Date Analyzed: 2/13/15
Sample Type: 1.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.40 Liter(s)
Test Notes:    
Container ID: 1SC00855   

Initial Pressure (psig): -1.91 Final Pressure (psig): 6.00

Canister Dilution Factor: 1.62
  

     CAS # Compound MRL  MRL  Data
µg/m³  ppbV  Qualifier

75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride ND 2.0  ND 0.79  
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 2.0  ND 0.51  
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.0  ND 0.51  
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.0  ND 0.51  
79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 2.0  ND 0.38  
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 150  2.0  23  0.30  

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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TO15SCAN.XLS - NL - PageNo.:P1500493R_TO15_1502171426_SC.xls - Sample (2)

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL
 

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 1 of 1

Client: Environ International Corporation
SV-02 20150205 ALS Project ID: P1500493
CSC / 07-35252C ALS Sample ID: P1500493-002

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 2/5/15
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: 2/6/15
Analyst: Simon Cao Date Analyzed: 2/13/15
Sample Type: 1.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.025 Liter(s)
Test Notes:    
Container ID: 1SC00481   

Initial Pressure (psig): -1.46 Final Pressure (psig): 4.68

Canister Dilution Factor: 1.46
  

     CAS # Compound MRL  MRL  Data
µg/m³  ppbV  Qualifier

75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride ND 29  ND 11  
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 29  ND 7.4  
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 29  ND 7.4  
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 29  ND 7.4  
79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 29  ND 5.4  
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene ND 29  ND 4.3  

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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TO15SCAN.XLS - NL - PageNo.:P1500493R_TO15_1502171426_SC.xls - Sample (3)

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL
 

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 1 of 1

Client: Environ International Corporation
SV-03 20150205 ALS Project ID: P1500493
CSC / 07-35252C ALS Sample ID: P1500493-003

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 2/5/15
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: 2/6/15
Analyst: Simon Cao Date Analyzed: 2/13/15
Sample Type: 1.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.40 Liter(s)
Test Notes:    
Container ID: 1SC01139   

Initial Pressure (psig): 0.27 Final Pressure (psig): 5.48

Canister Dilution Factor: 1.35
  

     CAS # Compound MRL  MRL  Data
µg/m³  ppbV  Qualifier

75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride ND 1.7  ND 0.66  
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.7  ND 0.43  
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.7  ND 0.43  
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.7  ND 0.43  
79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 1.7  ND 0.31  
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 2.5  1.7  0.37  0.25  

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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TO15SCAN.XLS - NL - PageNo.:P1500493R_TO15_1502171426_SC.xls - Sample (4)

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL
 

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 1 of 1

Client: Environ International Corporation
SV-04 20150205 ALS Project ID: P1500493
CSC / 07-35252C ALS Sample ID: P1500493-004

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 2/5/15
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: 2/6/15
Analyst: Simon Cao Date Analyzed: 2/13/15
Sample Type: 1.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.40 Liter(s)
Test Notes:    
Container ID: 1SC01158   

Initial Pressure (psig): -2.08 Final Pressure (psig): 5.08

Canister Dilution Factor: 1.57
  

     CAS # Compound MRL  MRL  Data
µg/m³  ppbV  Qualifier

75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride ND 2.0  ND 0.77  
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 2.0  ND 0.50  
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.0  ND 0.50  
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.0  ND 0.50  
79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 2.0  ND 0.37  
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 10  2.0  1.5  0.29  

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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TO15SCAN.XLS - NL - PageNo.:P1500493R_TO15_1502171426_SC.xls - MBlank

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL
 

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 1 of 1

Client: Environ International Corporation
Method Blank ALS Project ID: P1500493
CSC / 07-35252C ALS Sample ID: P150213-MB

 
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: NA
Analyst: Simon Cao Date Analyzed: 2/13/15
Sample Type: 1.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s)
Test Notes:  
  

Canister Dilution Factor: 1.00
  

     CAS # Compound MRL  MRL  Data
µg/m³  ppbV  Qualifier

75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride ND 0.50  ND 0.20  
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50  ND 0.13  
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50  ND 0.13  
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50  ND 0.13  
79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 0.50  ND 0.093  
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50  ND 0.074  

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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TO15SCAN.XLS - NL - PageNo.:P1500493R_TO15_1502171426_SC.xls - LCS

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL
 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Page 1 of 1

Client: Environ International Corporation
Lab Control Sample ALS Project ID: P1500493
CSC / 07-35252C ALS Sample ID: P150213-LCS

 
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: NA
Analyst: Simon Cao Date Analyzed: 2/13/15
Sample Type: 1.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.125 Liter(s)
Test Notes:  
  

   
  

     CAS # Compound Data
 Qualifier

75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride 85 61-127
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 87 70-114
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 88 69-123
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 79 69-119
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 88 69-115
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 90 67-120

Laboratory Control Sample percent recovery is verified and accepted based on the on-column result.
Reported results are shown in concentration units and as a result of the calculation, may vary slightly.
 
 

AcceptanceSpike Amount % Recovery

178198
184

212
214

214
208

169
186
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Result
µg/m³

ALS

12 of 12

Revised Page



 Corners Shopping Center 
  HSI No. 10326 

August 29, 2016 
 

  

 

 
 

Appendix F 
VISL Spreadsheet 



x
E

P
A

-O
L

E
M

 V
A

P
O

R
 I

N
T

R
U

S
IO

N
 A

S
S

E
S

S
M

E
N

T
x

V
ap

o
r 

In
tr

u
si

o
n

 S
cr

ee
n

in
g

 L
ev

el
 (

V
IS

L
) 

C
al

cu
la

to
r 

V
er

si
o

n
 3

.5
.1

 (
M

ay
 2

01
6 

R
S

L
s)

x x
P

ar
am

et
er

S
ym

b
o

l
V

al
u

e
x

E
x
p
o
s
u
re

 S
c
e
n
a
ri

o
S

c
e
n
a
ri

o
R

e
s
id

e
n
ti
a
l

x
T

a
rg

e
t 

R
is

k
 f

o
r 

C
a
rc

in
o
g
e
n
s

T
C

R
1
.0

0
E

-0
5

x
T

a
rg

e
t 

H
a
z
a
rd

 Q
u
o
ti
e
n
t 

fo
r 

N
o
n
-C

a
rc

in
o
g
e
n
s

T
H

Q
1

x
A

v
e
ra

g
e
 G

ro
u
n
d
w

a
te

r 
T

e
m

p
e
ra

tu
re

 (
o
C

)
T

g
w

2
5

x x

C
A

S
D

o
es

 t
h

e 
ch

em
ic

al
 m

ee
t 

th
e 

d
ef

in
it

io
n

 f
o

r 
vo

la
ti

li
ty

?
 

D
o

es
 c

h
em

ic
al

 h
av

e 
in

h
al

at
io

n
 t

o
xi

ci
ty

 d
at

a?

Is
 C

h
em

ic
al

 
S

u
ff

ic
ie

n
tl

y 
V

o
la

ti
le

 
an

d
 T

o
xi

c 
to

 P
o

se
 

In
h

al
at

io
n

 R
is

k 
V

ia
 

V
ap

o
r 

In
tr

u
si

o
n

 f
ro

m
 

S
o

il
 S

o
u

rc
e?

Is
 C

h
em

ic
al

 
S

u
ff

ic
ie

n
tl

y 
V

o
la

ti
le

 
an

d
 T

o
xi

c 
to

 P
o

se
 

In
h

al
at

io
n

 R
is

k 
V

ia
 

V
ap

o
r 

In
tr

u
si

o
n

 f
ro

m
 

G
ro

u
n

d
w

at
er

 S
o

u
rc

e?

T
ar

g
et

 I
n

d
o

o
r 

A
ir

 
C

o
n

c.
 @

 T
C

R
 =

 
10

E
-0

6 
o

r 
T

H
Q

 =
 

1
T

o
xi

ci
ty

 
B

as
is

T
ar

g
et

 S
u

b
-

S
la

b
 a

n
d

 
E

xt
er

io
r 

S
o

il
 

G
as

 C
o

n
c.

 @
 

T
C

R
 =

 1
0E

-0
6 

o
r 

T
H

Q
 =

 1

T
ar

g
et

 G
ro

u
n

d
 

W
at

er
 C

o
n

c.
 @

 
T

C
R

 =
 1

0E
-0

6 
o

r 
T

H
Q

 =
 1

Is
 T

ar
g

et
 

G
ro

u
n

d
 W

at
er

 
C

o
n

c.
 <

 M
C

L
?

P
u

re
 P

h
as

e 
V

ap
o

r 

C
o

n
c.

 @
 2

5o
C

M
ax

im
u

m
 

G
ro

u
n

d
w

at
er

 V
ap

o
r 

C
o

n
c.

T
em

p
er

at
u

re
 f

o
r 

M
ax

. 
G

ro
u

n
d

w
at

er
 

V
ap

o
r 

C
o

n
c.

L
o

w
er

 E
xp

lo
si

ve
 

L
im

it
**

LEL Source

In
h

al
at

io
n

 U
n

it
 

R
is

k
IU

R
 

S
o

u
rc

e*
R

ef
er

en
ce

 
C

o
n

ce
n

tr
at

io
n

R
F

C
 

S
o

u
rc

e*
M

u
ta

g
en

ic
 

In
d

ic
at

o
r

T
ar

g
et

 I
n

d
o

o
r 

A
ir

 C
o

n
c.

 f
o

r 
C

ar
ci

n
o

g
en

s 
@

 
T

C
R

 =
 1

0E
-0

6

T
ar

g
et

 I
n

d
o

o
r 

A
ir

 C
o

n
c.

 f
o

r 
N

o
n

-
C

ar
ci

n
o

g
en

s 
@

 
T

H
Q

 =
 1

x
(H

L
C

>
1
E

-5
 o

r 
V

P
>

1
)

(I
U

R
 a

n
d
/o

r 
R

fC
)

C
v
p
 >

 C
ia

,t
a
rg

e
t?

C
h
c
 >

 C
ia

,t
a
rg

e
t?

M
IN

(C
ia

,c
;C

ia
,n

c
)

C
s
g

C
g
w

C
g
w

<
M

C
L
?

C
v
p

C
h
c

T
g
w

 o
r 

2
5

L
E

L
IU

R
R

fC
i

C
ia

,c
C

ia
,n

c

x
C

h
em

ic
al

 N
am

e
Y

e
s
/N

o
Y

e
s
/N

o
Y

e
s
/N

o
Y

e
s
/N

o
(u

g
/m

3
)

C
/N

C
(u

g
/m

3
)

(u
g
/L

)

Y
e
s
/N

o
 

(M
C

L
 u

g
/L

)
(u

g
/m

3
)

(u
g
/m

3
)

C
(%

 b
y
 v

o
l)

(u
g
/m

3
)-1

(m
g
/m

3
)

(u
g
/m

3
)

(u
g
/m

3
)

x
7
5
-3

5
-4

D
ic

h
lo

ro
e
th

y
le

n
e
, 

1
,1

-
Y

e
s

Y
e
s

Y
e
s

Y
e
s

2
.1

E
+

0
2

N
C

7
.0

E
+

0
3

2
.0

E
+

0
2

N
o
 (

7
)

3
.1

3
E

+
0
9

2
.5

8
E

+
0
9

2
5

6
.5

N
2
.0

0
E

-0
1

I
2
.1

E
+

0
2

x
1
5
6
-5

9
-2

D
ic

h
lo

ro
e
th

y
le

n
e
, 

1
,2

-c
is

-
Y

e
s

N
o

N
o
 I

n
h
a
l.
 T

o
x
. 

In
fo

N
o
 I

n
h
a
l.
 T

o
x
. 

In
fo

M

x
1
5
6
-6

0
-5

D
ic

h
lo

ro
e
th

y
le

n
e
, 

1
,2

-t
ra

n
s
-

Y
e
s

N
o

N
o
 I

n
h
a
l.
 T

o
x
. 

In
fo

N
o
 I

n
h
a
l.
 T

o
x
. 

In
fo

1
.7

3
E

+
0
9

1
.7

3
E

+
0
9

2
5

9
.7

M

x
1
2
7
-1

8
-4

T
e
tr

a
c
h
lo

ro
e
th

y
le

n
e

Y
e
s

Y
e
s

Y
e
s

Y
e
s

4
.2

E
+

0
1

N
C

1
.4

E
+

0
3

5
.8

E
+

0
1

N
o
 (

5
)

1
.6

5
E

+
0
8

1
.4

9
E

+
0
8

2
5

2
.6

0
E

-0
7

I
4
.0

0
E

-0
2

I
1
.1

E
+

0
2

4
.2

E
+

0
1

x
7
9
-0

1
-6

T
ri

c
h
lo

ro
e
th

y
le

n
e

Y
e
s

Y
e
s

Y
e
s

Y
e
s

2
.1

E
+

0
0

N
C

7
.0

E
+

0
1

5
.2

E
+

0
0

N
o
 (

5
)

4
.8

8
E

+
0
8

5
.1

5
E

+
0
8

2
5

8
N

s
e
e
 n

o
te

I
2
.0

0
E

-0
3

I
T

C
E

4
.8

E
+

0
0

2
.1

E
+

0
0

x
7
5
-0

1
-4

V
in

y
l 
C

h
lo

ri
d
e

Y
e
s

Y
e
s

Y
e
s

Y
e
s

1
.7

E
+

0
0

C
5
.6

E
+

0
1

1
.5

E
+

0
0

Y
e
s
 (

2
)

1
.0

0
E

+
1
0

1
.0

0
E

+
1
0

2
5

3
.6

N
4
.4

0
E

-0
6

I
1
.0

0
E

-0
1

I
V

C
1
.7

E
+

0
0

1
.0

E
+

0
2

N
o

te
s:

(1
)

In
h

al
at

io
n

 P
at

h
w

ay
 E

xp
o

su
re

 P
ar

am
et

er
s 

(R
M

E
):

U
n

it
s

E
xp

o
su

re
 S

ce
n

ar
io

S
ym

b
o

l
V

al
u

e
S

ym
b

o
l

V
al

u
e

S
ym

b
o

l
V

al
u

e
A

v
e
ra

g
in

g
 t

im
e
 f

o
r 

c
a
rc

in
o
g
e
n
s

(y
rs

)
A

T
c
_
R

7
0

A
T

c
_
C

7
0

A
T

c
7
0

A
v
e
ra

g
in

g
 t

im
e
 f

o
r 

n
o
n
-c

a
rc

in
o
g
e
n
s

(y
rs

)
A

T
n
c
_
R

2
6

A
T

n
c
_
C

2
5

A
T

n
c

2
6

E
x
p
o
s
u
re

 d
u
ra

ti
o
n

(y
rs

)
E

D
_
R

2
6

E
D

_
C

2
5

E
D

2
6

E
x
p
o
s
u
re

 f
re

q
u
e
n
c
y

(d
a
y
s
/y

r)
E

F
_
R

3
5
0

E
F

_
C

2
5
0

E
F

3
5
0

E
x
p
o
s
u
re

 t
im

e
(h

r/
d
a
y
)

E
T

_
R

2
4

E
T

_
C

8
E

T
2
4

(2
)

G
en

er
ic

 A
tt

en
u

at
io

n
 F

ac
to

rs
:

S
o

u
rc

e 
M

ed
iu

m
 o

f 
V

ap
o

rs
S

ym
b

o
l

V
al

u
e

S
ym

b
o

l
V

al
u

e
S

ym
b

o
l

V
al

u
e

G
ro

u
n
d
w

a
te

r 
( 

- 
)

A
F

g
w

_
R

0
.0

0
1

A
F

g
w

_
C

0
.0

0
1

A
F

g
w

0
.0

0
1

S
u
b
-S

la
b
 a

n
d
 E

x
te

ri
o
r 

S
o
il
 G

a
s

( 
- 

)
A

F
s
s
_
R

0
.0

3
A

F
s
s
_
C

0
.0

3
A

F
s
s

0
.0

3

(3
)

F
o

rm
u

la
s

C
ia

, 
ta

rg
e
t 

=
 M

IN
( 

C
ia

,c
; 

C
ia

,n
c
)

C
ia

,c
 (

u
g
/m

3
) 

=
 T

C
R

 x
 A

T
c
 x

 (
3
6
5
 d

a
y
s
/y

r)
  

x
 (

2
4
 h

rs
/d

a
y
) 

/ 
(E

D
 x

 E
F

 x
 E

T
 x

 I
U

R
)

C
ia

,n
c
 (

u
g
/m

3
) 

=
 T

H
Q

 x
 A

T
n
c
 x

 (
3
6
5
 d

a
y
s
/y

r)
 x

 (
2
4
 h

rs
/d

a
y
) 

x
 R

fC
 x

 (
1
0
0
0
 u

g
/m

g
) 

/ 
(E

D
 x

 E
F

 x
 E

T
)

(4
)

S
p

ec
ia

l 
C

as
e 

C
h

em
ic

al
s

T
ri

c
h
lo

ro
e
th

y
le

n
e

S
ym

b
o

l
V

al
u

e
S

ym
b

o
l

V
al

u
e

S
ym

b
o

l
V

al
u

e
m

IU
R

T
C

E
_
R

1
.0

0
E

-0
6

m
IU

R
T

C
E

_
C

0
.0

0
E

+
0
0

m
IU

R
T

C
E

1
.0

0
E

-0
6

IU
R

T
C

E
_
R

3
.1

0
E

-0
6

IU
R

T
C

E
_
C

4
.1

0
E

-0
6

IU
R

T
C

E
3
.1

0
E

-0
6

M
u
ta

g
e
n
ic

 C
h
e
m

ic
a
ls

T
h
e
 e

x
p
o
s
u
re

 d
u
ra

ti
o
n
s
 a

n
d
 a

g
e
-d

e
p
e
n
d
e
n
t 

a
d
ju

s
tm

e
n
t 

fa
c
to

rs
 f

o
r 

m
u
ta

g
e
n
ic

-m
o
d
e
-o

f-
a
c
ti
o
n
 a

re
 l
is

te
d
 i
n
 t

h
e
 t

a
b
le

 b
e
lo

w
:

0
 -

 2
 y

e
a
rs

2
2
 -

 6
 y

e
a
rs

4
6
 -

 1
6
 y

e
a
rs

1
0

1
6
 -

 2
6
 y

e
a
rs

1
0

M
u

ta
g

en
ic

-m
o

d
e-

o
f-

ac
ti

o
n

 (
M

M
O

A
) 

ad
ju

st
m

en
t 

fa
ct

o
r

T
h
is

 f
a
c
to

r 
is

 u
s
e
d
 i
n
 t

h
e
 e

q
u
a
ti
o
n
s
 f

o
r 

m
u
ta

g
e
n
ic

 c
h
e
m

ic
a
ls

.

S
e
e
 t

h
e
 N

a
v
ig

a
ti
o
n
 G

u
id

e
 e

q
u
a
ti
o
n
 f

o
r 

C
ia

,c
 f

o
r 

v
in

y
l 
c
h
lo

ri
d
e
.

N
o

ta
ti

o
n

:
N

V
T

 =
 N

o
t 

s
u
ff

ic
ie

n
tl
y
 v

o
la

ti
le

 a
n
d
/o

r 
to

x
ic

 t
o
 p

o
s
e
 i
n
h
a
la

ti
o
n
 r

is
k
 i
n
 s

e
le

c
te

d
 e

x
p
o
s
u
re

 s
c
e
n
a
ri

o
 f

o
r 

th
e
 i
n
d
ic

a
te

d
 m

e
d
iu

m
C

 =
 C

a
rc

in
o
g
e
n
ic

N
C

 =
 N

o
n
-c

a
rc

in
o
g
e
n
ic

I 
 =

 I
R

IS
: 

E
P

A
 I

n
te

g
ra

te
d
 R

is
k
 I

n
fo

rm
a
ti
o
n
 S

y
s
te

m
 (

IR
IS

).
  

A
v
a
il
a
b
le

 o
n
li
n
e
 a

t:
  

h
tt

p
:/

/w
w

w
.e

p
a
.g

o
v
/i
ri

s
/s

u
b
s
t/

in
d
e
x
.h

tm
l

P
 =

 P
P

R
T

V
. 

E
P

A
 P

ro
v
is

io
n
a
l 
P

e
e
r 

R
e
v
ie

w
e
d
 T

o
x
ic

it
y
 V

a
lu

e
s
 (

P
P

R
T

V
s
).

  
A

v
a
il
a
b
le

 o
n
li
n
e
 a

t:
h
tt

p
:/

/h
h
p
p
rt

v
.o

rn
l.
g
o
v
/p

p
rt

v
.s

h
tm

l
A

 =
 A

g
e
n
c
y
 f

o
r 

T
o
x
ic

 S
u
b
s
ta

n
c
e
s
 a

n
d
 D

is
e
a
s
e
 R

e
g
is

tr
y
 (

A
T

S
D

R
) 

M
in

im
u
m

 R
is

k
 L

e
v
e
ls

 (
M

R
L
s
).

  
A

v
a
il
a
b
le

 o
n
li
n
e
 a

t:
h
tt

p
:/

/w
w

w
.a

ts
d
r.

c
d
c
.g

o
v
/m

rl
s
/i
n
d
e
x
.h

tm
l

C
A

 =
 C

a
li
fo

rn
ia

 E
n
v
ir

o
n
m

e
n
ta

l 
P

ro
te

c
ti
o
n
 A

g
e
n
c
y
/O

ff
ic

e
 o

f 
E

n
v
ir

o
n
m

e
n
ta

l 
H

e
a
lt
h
 H

a
z
a
rd

 A
s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n
t 

a
s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n
ts

. 
 A

v
a
il
a
b
le

 o
n
li
n
e

 a
t:

h
tt

p
:/

/w
w

w
.o

e
h
h
a
.c

a
.g

o
v
/r

is
k
/C

h
e
m

ic
a
lD

B
/i
n
d
e
x
.a

s
p

H
 =

 H
E

A
S

T
. 

 E
P

A
 S

u
p
e
rf

u
n
d
 H

e
a
lt
h
 E

ff
e
c
ts

 A
s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n
t 

S
u
m

m
a
ry

 T
a
b
le

s
 (

H
E

A
S

T
) 

d
a
ta

b
a
s
e
. 

 A
v
a
il
a
b
le

 o
n
li
n
e
 a

t:
 

h
tt

p
:/

/e
p
a
-h

e
a
s
t.

o
rn

l.
g
o
v
/h

e
a
s
t.

s
h
tm

l
S

 =
 S

e
e
 R

S
L
 U

s
e
r 

G
u
id

e
, 

S
e
c
ti
o
n
 5

X
 =

 P
P

R
T

V
 A

p
p
e
n
d
ix

E
 =

 T
h
e
 E

n
g
in

e
e
ri

n
g
 T

o
o
lB

o
x
. 

 A
v
a
il
a
b
le

 o
n
li
n
e
 a

t 
h
tt

p
:/

/w
w

w
.e

n
g
in

e
e
ri

n
g
to

o
lb

o
x
.c

o
m

/e
x
p
lo

s
iv

e
-c

o
n
c
e
n
tr

a
ti
o
n
-l

im
it
s
-d

_
4
2
3
.h

tm
l

N
 =

 C
e
n
te

rs
 f

o
r 

D
is

e
a
s
e
 C

o
n
tr

o
l 
a
n
d
 P

re
v
e
n
ti
o
n
 (

C
D

C
) 

N
a
ti
o
n
a
l 
In

s
ti
tu

te
 f

o
r 

O
c
c
u
p
a
ti
o
n
a
l 
S

a
fe

ty
 a

n
d
 H

e
a
lt
h
 (

N
IO

S
H

).
 P

o
c
k
e
t 

G
u
id

e
 t

o
 C

h
e
m

ic
a
l 
H

a
z
a
rd

s
. 

A
v
a
il
a
b
le

 o
n
li
n
e
 a

t:
h
tt

p
:/

/w
w

w
.c

d
c
.g

o
v
/n

io
s
h
/n

p
g
/d

e
fa

u
lt
.h

tm
l

h
tt

p
:/

/w
w

w
.c

d
c
.g

o
v
/n

io
s
h
/n

p
g
/d

e
fa

u
lt
.h

tm
l

M
 =

 C
h
e
m

ic
a
l-

s
p
e
c
if
ic

 M
S

D
S

M
u
t 

=
 C

h
e
m

ic
a
l 
a
c
ts

 a
c
c
o
rd

in
g
 t

o
 t

h
e
 m

u
ta

g
e
n
ic

-m
o
d
e
-o

f-
a
c
ti
o
n
, 

s
p
e
c
ia

l 
e
x
p
o
s
u
re

 p
a
ra

m
e
te

rs
 a

p
p
ly

 (
s
e
e
 f

o
o
tn

o
te

 (
4
) 

a
b
o
v
e
).

V
C

 =
 S

p
e
c
ia

l 
e
x
p
o
s
u
re

 e
q
u
a
ti
o
n
 f

o
r 

v
in

y
l 
c
h
lo

ri
d
e
 a

p
p
li
e
s
 (

s
e
e
 N

a
v
ig

a
ti
o
n
 G

u
id

e
 f

o
r 

e
q
u
a
ti
o
n
).

T
C

E
 =

 S
p
e
c
ia

l 
m

u
ta

g
e
n
ic

 a
n
d
 n

o
n
-m

u
ta

g
e
n
ic

 I
U

R
s
 f

o
r 

tr
ic

h
lo

ro
e
th

y
le

n
e
 a

p
p
ly

 (
s
e
e
 f

o
o
tn

o
te

 (
4
) 

a
b
o
v
e
).

Y
e
ll
o
w

 h
ig

h
li
g
h
ti
n
g
 i
n
d
ic

a
te

s
 s

it
e
-s

p
e
c
if
ic

 p
a
ra

m
e
te

rs
 t

h
a
t 

m
a
y
 b

e
 e

d
it
e
d
 b

y
 t

h
e
 u

s
e
r.

B
lu

e
 h

ig
h
li
g
h
ti
n
g
 i
n
d
ic

a
te

s
 e

x
p
o
s
u
re

 f
a
c
to

rs
 t

h
a
t 

a
re

 b
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 R

is
k
 A

s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n
t 

G
u
id

a
n
c
e
 f

o
r 

S
u
p
e
rf

u
n
d
 (

R
A

G
S

) 
o
r 

E
P

A
 v

a
p
o
r 

in
tr

u
s
io

n
 g

u
id

a
n
c
e
, 

w
h
ic

h
 g

e
n
e
ra

ll
y
 s

h
o
u
ld

 n
o
t 

b
e
 c

h
a
n
g
e
d
. 

**
L
o
w

e
r 

e
x
p
lo

s
iv

e
 l
im

it
 i
s
 t

h
e
 m

in
im

u
m

 c
o
n
c
e
n
tr

a
ti
o
n
 o

f 
th

e
 c

o
m

p
o
u
n
d
 i
n
 a

ir
 (

%
 b

y
 v

o
lu

m
e
) 

th
a
t 

is
 n

e
e
d
e
d
 f

o
r 

th
e
 g

a
s
 t

o
 i
g
n
it
e
 a

n
d
 e

x
p
lo

d
e
.

S
e
le

c
t 

re
s
id

e
n
ti
a
l 
o
r 

c
o
m

m
e
rc

ia
l 
s
c
e
n
a
ri

o
 f

ro
m

 p
u
ll
 d

o
w

n
 l
is

t

S
el

ec
te

d
 (

b
as

ed
 o

n
 s

ce
n

ar
io

 i
n

 c
el

l 
G

10
)

R
es

id
en

ti
al

C
o

m
m

er
ci

al

R
es

id
en

ti
al

C
o

m
m

er
ci

al

S
el

ec
te

d
 (

b
as

ed
 o

n
 s

ce
n

ar
io

 i
n

 c
el

l 
G

10
)

S
el

ec
te

d
 (

b
as

ed
 o

n
 s

ce
n

ar
io

 i
n

 c
el

l 
G

10
)

In
st

ru
ct

io
n

s

T
h
e
 p

ri
m

a
ry

 o
b
je

c
ti
v
e
 o

f 
ri

s
k
-b

a
s
e
d
 s

c
re

e
n
in

g
 i
s
 t

o
 i
d
e
n
ti
fy

 s
it
e
s
 o

r 
b
u
il
d
in

g
s
 u

n
li
k
e
ly

 t
o
 p

o
s
e
 a

 h
e
a
lt
h
 c

o
n
c
e
rn

 t
h
ro

u
g
h
 t

h
e
 v

a
p
o
r 

in
tr

u
s
io

n
 p

a
th

w
a
y
. 

G
e
n
e
ra

ll
y
, 

a
t 

p
ro

p
e
rt

ie
s
 w

h
e
re

 s
u
b
s
u
rf

a
c
e
 

c
o
n
c
e
n
tr

a
ti
o
n
s
 o

f 
v
a
p
o
r-

fo
rm

in
g
 c

h
e
m

ic
a
ls

 (
e
.g

.,
 g

ro
u
n
d
w

a
te

r 
o
r 

“n
e
a
r 

s
o
u
rc

e
” 

s
o
il
 g

a
s
 c

o
n
c
e
n
tr

a
ti
o
n
s
) 

fa
ll
 b

e
lo

w
 s

c
re

e
n
in

g
 l
e
v
e
ls

 (
i.
e
.,

 V
IS

L
s
),

 n
o
 f

u
rt

h
e
r 

a
c
ti
o
n
 o

r 
s
tu

d
y
 i
s
 w

a
rr

a
n
te

d
, 

s
o
 l
o
n
g
 a

s
 t

h
e
 

e
x
p
o
s
u
re

 a
s
s
u
m

p
ti
o
n
s
 m

a
tc

h
 t

h
o
s
e
 t

a
k
e
n
 i
n
to

 a
c
c
o
u
n
t 

b
y
 t

h
e
 c

a
lc

u
la

ti
o
n
s
 a

n
d
 t

h
e
 s

it
e
 f

u
lf
il
ls

 t
h
e
 c

o
n
d
it
io

n
s
 a

n
d
 a

s
s
u
m

p
ti
o
n
s
 o

f 
th

e
 g

e
n
e
ri

c
 c

o
n
c
e
p
tu

a
l 
m

o
d
e
l 
u
n
d
e
rl

y
in

g
 t

h
e
 s

c
re

e
n
in

g
 l
e
v
e
ls

. 
In

 a
 

s
im

il
a
r 

fa
s
h
io

n
, 

th
e
 r

e
s
u
lt
s
 o

f 
ri

s
k
-b

a
s
e
d
 s

c
re

e
n
in

g
 c

a
n
 h

e
lp

 t
h
e
 d

a
ta

 r
e
v
ie

w
 t

e
a
m

 i
d
e
n
ti
fy

 a
re

a
s
, 

b
u
il
d
in

g
s
, 

a
n
d
/o

r 
c
h
e
m

ic
a
ls

 t
h
a
t 

c
a
n
 b

e
 e

li
m

in
a
te

d
 f

ro
m

 f
u
rt

h
e
r 

a
s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n
t.

 T
h
e
 g

e
n
e
ri

c
 c

o
n
c
e
p
tu

a
l 

m
o
d
e
l 
u
n
d
e
rl

y
in

g
 t

h
e
s
e
 s

c
re

e
n
in

g
 l
e
v
e
ls

 i
s
 d

e
s
c
ri

b
e
d
 i
n
 O

S
W

E
R

 P
u
b
li
c
a
ti
o
n
 9

2
0
0
.2

-1
5
4
 (

O
S

W
E

R
 T

e
c
h
n
ic

a
l 
G

u
id

e
 f

o
r 

A
s
s
e
s
s
in

g
 a

n
d
 M

it
ig

a
ti
n
g
 t

h
e
 V

a
p
o
r 

In
tr

u
s
io

n
 P

a
th

w
a
y
 F

ro
m

 S
u
b
s
u
rf

a
c
e
 V

a
p
o
r 

S
o
u
rc

e
s
 t

o
 I

n
d
o
o
r 

A
ir

) 
(E

P
A

 2
0
1
5
; 

S
e
c
ti
o
n
 6

.5
)

7
2

R
es

id
en

ti
al

C
o

m
m

er
ci

al

3 1

N
o
te

: 
T

h
is

 s
e
c
ti
o
n
 a

p
p
li
e
s
 t

o
 t

ri
c
h
lo

ro
e
th

y
le

n
e
 a

n
d
 o

th
e
r 

m
u
ta

g
e
n
ic

 c
h
e
m

ic
a
ls

, 
b
u
t 

n
o
t 

to
 v

in
y
l 
c
h
lo

ri
d
e
.

E
xp

o
su

re
 

D
u

ra
ti

o
n

 (
ye

ar
s)

A
g

e 
C

o
h

o
rt

A
g

e-
d

ep
en

d
en

t 
ad

ju
st

m
en

t 
fa

ct
o

r
1
0 3

E
n
te

r 
a
v
e
ra

g
e
 o

f 
th

e
 s

ta
b
il
iz

e
d
 g

ro
u
n
d
w

a
te

r 
te

m
p
e
ra

tu
re

 t
o
 c

o
rr

e
c
t 

H
e
n
ry

's
 L

a
w

 C
o
n
s
ta

n
t 

fo
r 

g
ro

u
n
d
w

a
te

r 
ta

rg
e
t 

c
o
n
c
e
n
tr

a
ti
o
n
s

E
n
te

r 
ta

rg
e
t 

h
a
z
a
rd

 q
u
o
ti
e
n
t 

fo
r 

n
o
n
-c

a
rc

in
o
g
e
n
s

E
n
te

r 
ta

rg
e
t 

ri
s
k
 f

o
r 

c
a
rc

in
o
g
e
n
s

V
IS

L
 R

e
s
id

e
n
ti
a
l 
1
E

-0
5
 G

W
 (

2
0
1
6
0
7
1
5
)

P
a
g
e
 1

 o
f 

1


	Semi-Annual Progress Report

	Drinking Water Well Survey
	Focused Soil Vapor Assessment
	Table 1 - Summary of CVOCs in Soil Gas
	Figure 1 Site Location Map
	Figure 2 - Soil Gas Sampling Locations
	Appendix A - Historical Well Survey
	Appendix B - USGS Listing of Wells
	Appendix C - Map of HSI and non-HSI Sites
	Appendix D - Well Location Map from non-HSI File
	Appendix E - Soil Gas Analytical Results
	Case Narrative
	Detail Summary
	COC
	Sample Acceptance Check Form

	TO-15 Results
	SV-01 20150205
	SV-02 20150205
	SV-03 20150205
	SV-04 20150205
	Method Blank - P150213-MB
	LCS - P150213-LCS
	Appendix F - VISL Spreadsheet





